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MINUTE ORDER 
 

BONNER COUNTY PLANNING and ZONING COMMISSION 
PUBLIC HEARING MINUTES 

JULY 9, 2015 
 
CALL TO ORDER:  Chair Roger Daar called the Bonner County Planning and Zoning 
Commission hearing to order at 5:30 p.m. in the 1st Floor Conference Room of the 
Bonner County Administration Building, 1500 Highway 2, Sandpoint, Idaho. 
 
PRESENT: Commissioners Chair Roger Daar; Vice Chair Steve Temple; 

Greg Snow; Brian Bailey; and Mitch Martin 
 
ABSENT: Commissioner Margaret W. Hall  
 
ALSO PRESENT: Planning Director Clare Marley, AICP; Senior Planner II Dan 

Carlson, AICP; Assistant Planner KayLeigh Miller; and 
Administrative Secretary Tina Smith  

 
PUBLIC HEARING: 
 
VARIANCE 
 
CALL FOR VISUAL, HEARING OR OTHER IMPAIRMENT REQUIRING 
ASSISTANCE:  The Chair asked whether anyone needed special assistance to hear, 
see or participate in these proceedings.  Hearing no response, the Chair continued 
with the public hearing. 
 
File V462-15 – Variance Request – Bulk – Dan & Laura McKay are seeking 
variance approval to increase bulk (height and roof pitch) in order to reconstruct 
and elevate an existing guesthouse and boathouse, built in 1953. The 
“grandfathered” structures do not meet required 40-foot waterfront and 5-foot side 
yard setbacks. The increased height will allow the structures to meet current 
floodplain development standards and address snow shed issues. The guesthouse 
will remain in its existing location, with the closest waterfront setback at 10’3”. The 
boathouse will be rotated and attached to the guesthouse. The subject Lot 4, Block 
1, of Bottle Bay Tracts is generally located about 11 miles southeast of Sandpoint 
on Bay Drive, in Section 33, Township 57 North, Range 1 West, B.M. The property 
is zoned Recreation. 
 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST/DISCLOSURE DECLARATIONS:  The Chair requested 
the Commissioners declare any conflicts of interest or disclosures.    Commissioner 
Bailey advised that James A. Sewell & Associates is a client of his and that this will 
not affect his deliberations on this file.  There were no other disclosures. 
 
STAFF PRESENTATION:  Assistant Planner KayLeigh Miller presented a 
PowerPoint presentation of the project and previously circulated staff report, 
concluding this project is consistent with Bonner County Revised Code.  The 
PowerPoint presentation has been submitted to the file.   
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APPLICANT PRESENTATION: Project Representative, Martin E. Taylor, AICP, of 
James A. Sewell & Associates commented on improvements, height increase and 
floodplain.  He addressed the boathouse setback and materials for roofing. 
 
Applicant Laura McKay stated Mr. Taylor covered everything in his presentation and 
commented on the positive feedback she has received from her neighbors regarding 
her project. 
 
PUBLIC/AGENCY TESTIMONY:  There were no members of the public present to 
comment on this project. 
 
APPLICANT REBUTTAL:  None 
 
COMMISSION DELIBERATION:  The Chair closed the hearing to public 
testimony.  The Commission discussed Findings and Conclusions. 
 
MOTION:  Commissioner Temple moved to approve this project FILE V462-15, to 
allow for an increase in bulk (height/roof profile) of a grandfathered guesthouse in its 
existing foot print and a grandfathered boathouse, located within the required 40-foot 
waterfront setback and the 5-foot side yard setback, finding that it is in accord with 
the Bonner County Revised Code as enumerated in the following conclusions of law, 
and based upon the evidence submitted up to the time the Staff Report was 
prepared and testimony received at this hearing.  Commissioner Temple further 
moved to adopt the following findings of fact and conclusions of law as written. The 
action that could be taken to obtain the variance is to complete the Conditions of 
Approval as adopted.  This action does not result in a taking of private property.  
Commissioner Snow seconded the motion. 
 
VOTED upon and the Chair declared the motion carried, unanimously.   
 
Background: 
 
A. Site data: The subject property (± .311 acres) is described as Lot 4, Block 1, 
Bottle Bay Tracts subdivision (recorded June 2, 1952) which fronts on west side of 
Bottle Bay on Lake Pend Oreille. The site is developed with the existing guesthouse 
and boathouse as well as a pergola/trellis that replaced a prior “grandfathered 
shed” (structure is less than 200 square feet). 
 
B. Access: Access to the site is provided by Bay Drive, an existing, privately 
maintained, ±12-15 foot wide gravel road located within a 50-foot wide public 
right-of-way. 
 
C. Environmental factors: The site slopes up from the location of the structures 
toward Bay Drive at 20-30% grades, according to the application. The lot is 
bordered to the northeast by Lake Pend Oreille. The waterfront portion of the lot 
which contains the subject structures is mapped as special flood hazard area with a 
base flood elevation of 2073.7 (Flood zone – AE, DFIRM 0975E). The site does not 
contain mapped wetlands or critical wildlife habitat. However, Bottle Bay (below the 
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ordinary highwater mark) is considered a waterfowl management area, according to 
the Bonner County Comprehensive Plan. 
 
D. Services: The site lies within the Bottle Bay Recreational Water and Sewer 
District (provides sewer only). Water is provided by an individual well. The lot is 
located within Selkirk Fire District and Lake Pend Oreille School District #84. Power 
to the site will be provided by Avista Utilities. 
 
E. Comprehensive Plan, Zoning and Current Land Use 

  
Compass Comp Plan Zoning Current Land Use & Density 

 Site  Resort 
Community 

 Recreation  Lake Front Residential Property 

 North   Resort 
Community  

 Recreation   Lake Pend Oreille 
  

 East  Resort 
Community   

  Recreation   Lake Front Residential Property 

  
South 

 Resort 
Community  

 Recreation & 
Rural-10 

 Rural Residential Tracts 
  

  
West 

 Resort 
Community  

 Recreation    Lake Front Residential Property 

 
F.  Standards review  
BCRC 12-234 specifies that “Staff, the commission and/or board shall review the 
particular facts and circumstances of each proposal submitted and shall find 
adequate evidence showing that:” 
 
(a) An undue hardship exists because of site characteristics, and special conditions 
and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building 
involved. 
 
The Bottle Bay Tracts was recorded in 1952, prior to the adoption of Bonner County 
Subdivision Ordinance 136, and prior to the county’s adoption of setback 
requirements adopted in 1980 (Ordinance 140). The subject guesthouse and 
boathouse were constructed in 1953, according to the application. Portions of the 
structures lie within the 40-foot waterfront setback and the 5-foot side yard 
setback, making the structures non-conforming. Additionally, the structures were 
placed prior to the adoption of Ordinance 501, effective December 5, 2008, which 
prohibits any increase in “bulk“ of non-conforming structures and requires the 
elevation of residential structures to one foot (1’) above the base flood elevation. 
The site slopes up from the location of the structures toward Bay Drive at 20-30% 
grades. 
 
(b) A literal interpretation of the provisions of this title would deprive the applicant 
of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the 
terms of this title.  
 
Variance approval related to bulk has been granted to several structures lying 
within the required 40-foot waterfront setback (V436-13, V449-14 & V459-15). In 
this case the applicants are required to elevate the guesthouse to a minimum of 
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one foot (1’) above the base flood elevation in order to comply with the current 
flood plain development standards. The applicant desires to amend the boathouse 
roof pitch in order to eliminate snow shed issues as they rotate the structure away 
from the side property line. 
 
(c) Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by this title to other lands, structures, or buildings in the 
same district. 
 
The proposed reconstruction and elevation of the guesthouse and the boathouse 
roof pitch alteration will maintain the same “grandfathered” horizontal setback from 
the lake. The applicant proposes to rotate the boathouse away from the side lot line 
and attach it to the guesthouse which will result in a portion of the structure being 
located farther from side lot line. The rotation of the boathouse will alter the overall 
footprint and location of impervious surfaces slightly, but will not result in an 
increase in footprint or impervious surface. 
 
(d) Special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 
applicant. 
 
According to the application, the structures were placed in 1953 prior to building 
ordinances and prior to setback regulations adopted by Bonner County in 1980 (Ord 
#140). Bottle Bay Tracts was platted in 1952, prior to the adoption of the Bonner 
County’s first subdivision ordinance (Ord #136). This division of land created the 
±.311 acre parcel, which contains slopes ranging from 20-30% slopes. Slopes limit 
the practical locations for construction. The applicants did not acquire the property 
until 2012. 
 
(e) The variance requested is the minimum necessary to alleviate the undue 
hardship. 
 
The proposal is to elevate the structure to 2.8 feet above the base flood elevation. 
Elevation of the structure to one foot (1‘) above the base flood elevation is the 
minimum necessary to comply with the Bonner County Revised Code Flood Damage 
Prevention standards for substantial improvement of residential structures within 
the floodplain. However, elevating the structure the additional 1.8’ feet allows the 
applicant to receive a discount on future flood insurance discounts and provides for 
usable space between the concrete foundation walls for storage of beach 
equipment. 
 
(f) The variance is not in conflict with the public interest. 
 
The “Substantial Improvements” to the structures will require that the guesthouse 
and boathouse be constructed in compliance with current floodplain standards. As a 
result the applicant is required to submit engineered stamped plans showing 
compliance with the Flood Hazard Reduction standards of Bonner County Revised 
Code, Title 12, Chapter 7. The applicant has proposed to elevate the structure an 
additional 1.8’ in height above the base flood elevation. The National Flood 
Insurance Program provides additional discounts for structures located within the 



BONNER COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION PUBLIC HEARING MINUTES – JULY 9, 2015 -  MINUTE ORDER 
Page 5 of 7 

floodplain, which have been elevated beyond the minimum standard and therefore 
further reduce the risk of flood inundation and hazard. 
 
G. Stormwater plan 
A stormwater management plan was required, pursuant to BCRC 12-720.2.  The 
plan by Jeff Jensen, P.E., James A. Sewell and Associates was submitted on April 
16, 2015. The plan states that there will be no increase to the run-off rate 
compared to existing conditions and the run-off will be “clean.” Therefore, no 
stormwater storage or treatment facilities are proposed.  The plan states that 
sediment barriers will be placed down slope between the proposed construction and 
the lake.   
 
H. Land capability report   
A land capability report was submitted to the record by Martin E. Taylor, AICP, in 
accordance with BCRC 12-233 and 12-222(j), which states: 
 
“The site has demonstrated the ability to support the existing guesthouse and 
boathouse since 1953. Subject to reconstruction occurring in accordance with flood 
damage prevention ordinance standards, subject to the corresponding variance 
request for “bulk” (height) relief, and based on physical site characteristics, the 
proposed development area is satisfactorily suited for the intended use. The site 
has demonstrated that it is capable of withstanding the disturbances without risk of 
harmful consequences as a result of floods, sewage, drainage, erosion, 
sedimentation, geological or surface slippage pursuant to Bonner County Revised 
Code, Section 12-222(j).” 
 
I.  Agency Review 
The application was routed to agencies for comment on April 30, 2015. The 
following agencies commented: 
 
Bonner County Public Works Department, Response dated May 1, 2015: No 
comment 
 
Bottle Bay Recreational Water & Sewer District, Response dated May 6, 
2015: No comment 
Bonner County Contract Engineer, Andrew Baden, P.E., Response dated 
May 13, 2015: The plan appears to meet the intent of BCRC 12-7.2. 
 
The following agencies did not respond to the request for comment: 
 
Panhandle Health District    Selkirk Fire District 
Department of Fish and Game  Department of Lands (Sandpoint) 
Avista Utilities 
 
J.  Public Notice & Comments  
No public comments were received at the time of staff report. 
  
Findings of Fact  
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1. Bottle Bay Tracts plat was recorded in 1952, prior to the adoption of Bonner 
County Ordinance 136, establishing subdivision standards.  
 

2. The existing guesthouse and boathouse were constructed in 1953, prior to the 
adoption of setback and building regulations adopted by Bonner County in 1980.  
 

3. The structures are located within the special flood hazard area (Zone: AE; FIRM: 
0975E). Due to the substantial improvement, the applicants are required to 
elevate the guesthouse to a minimum of one foot (1’) above base flood elevation 
and to wet flood proof the boathouse. 
  

4. According to application, the site contains slopes ranging from 20-30%. 
  

5. The site is located within the Bottle Bay Recreational Water and Sewer District. 
 

6. The guesthouse will remain in the existing foot print. The boathouse will be 
rotated to attach to the guesthouse and will result in an increase to the side 
yard setback. 
 

7. No adverse agency or public comments were received. 
 

Conclusions of Law: 
 
Based upon the findings of fact, the following conclusions of law are 
adopted: 
 
Conclusion 1 
This proposal was reviewed for compliance with the criteria and standards set forth 
at Sections 12-233 and 12-234, Bonner County Revised Code, storm water 
management criteria and standards set forth in Chapter 7, Title 12, Bonner County 
Revised Code, and variance criteria and standards set forth at Section 67-6516, 
Idaho Code. 
 
Conclusion 2 
An undue hardship does exist because of site characteristics, and special conditions 
and circumstances that are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved. 
 
Conclusion 3 
A literal interpretation of the provisions of this Title would deprive the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same District under the terms 
of this Title. 
 
Conclusion 4 
Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by this Title to other lands, structures, or buildings in the 
same District. 
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Conclusion 5 
Special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 
applicant. 
 
Conclusion 6 
The variance requested is the minimum necessary to alleviate the undue hardship. 
 
Conclusion 7 
The variance is not in conflict with the public interest. 
 
Conditions of approval: 
 
Standard permit conditions: 
 
A-1 The use shall be developed and shall be operated in accordance with the 

approved site plan. 
 
A-2 The variance shall expire if not issued within two (2) calendar years from the 

date of approval, or once issued, if the use has not commenced within two 
(2) calendar years from the date of issuance. At any time prior to the 
expiration date of the variance, the applicant may make a written request to 
the Planning Director for an extension of the variance for a period up to two 
(2) years. The Planning and Zoning Commission may consider such request 
for extension at any public hearing.  The extension request must be 
approved or denied prior to the expiration date of the variance. 

 
A-3 Prior to construction, the applicant shall obtain Building Location Permit and 

Development Permit approval from the Bonner County Planning Department 
for the new guesthouse and boathouse.  The structures shall be built in 
accord with the Flood Damage Prevention Standards of BCRC 12-7.5. 

 
A-4 The applicant shall install prior to ground disturbing activities all temporary 

erosion control measures as designed and approved. The applicant shall 
provide to the Planning Department prior to ground disturbing activities a 
signed statement from the project engineer or design professional stating 
that these measures have been installed as per the design specifications as 
approved. The applicant shall install upon completing ground disturbing 
activities and shall maintain thereafter all permanent erosion control and 
stormwater management measures as designed and approved.  The 
applicant shall provide to the Planning Department upon completing ground 
disturbing activities a signed statement from the project engineer or design 
professional stating that these measures have been installed as per the 
design specifications as approved. 

 


